Robert Powell 108 Royal Court Georgetown, KY 40324 December 28, 2009

Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RECEIVED DEC 3 0 2009 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Dear Sir:

Please consider this as my request for leave to intervene as a respondent in Ridgelea Investments, Inc. request to institute a surcharge for sewer service in Franklin County Kentucky. I am the property owner of 39 Elmwood Court, Frankfort, Kentucky and I am adamantly opposed to such an increase. I feel Ridgelea Investments has made no effort to maintain their system and expect property owners to pay for needed repairs. Please advise me as to your regulations and requirements regarding this matter and I would like to be notified of any hearings related to this issue.

I am enclosing copies of past correspondence I have had with Ridgelea regarding damages caused by their failed system. The Post Office returned my last request in July 2008 so I assumed Ridgelea Investments had went out of business. When I received this notice it was from Perfect-A-Waste and I am concerned and question the integrity and intentions of these companies.

I am also requesting from Ridgelea Investments a copy of their application and supporting documents. I would strongly urge the Public Service Commission to take careful review of this company because they have shown no interest in their customers other than making their profits.

Your attention to this matter is appreciated.

Respectfully Submitted

Robert Bull

Robert Powell

Robert Powell 108 Royal Court Georgetown, KY 40324 December 28, 2009

Ridgelea Investments, Inc. 2106 W. North Bend Rd. Cincinnati, OH 45224

Dear Sir:

I have requested to be an intervenor in your proposal to institute a surcharge for sewer services in Franklin County, Kentucky. Please forward a copy of your application and supporting documents to the above address.

Your attention to this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

~

Robert Po

Robert Powell 108 Royal Court Georgetown KY 40324

Farmdale Water District 100 Highwood Drive Frankfort KY 40601

RE: 39 Elmwood Court Frankfort KY 40601

To Whom It May Concern:

On May 31, 2007 my sewer line was stopped up and I contacted 21st Century Plumbing to repair the line. I originally thought it was roots that was stopping the sewer from draining, however we discovered it was clogged with sludge as a result of the main sewer line being blocked. I am enclosing the bill that I had to pay for opening this line. Would you please forward this to the sewer owners and request that I be reimbursed for this expense that was a result of their failure to maintain the main lines.

I am very much concerned that the main line is still not operating properly and they should be inspected and repaired. If sewage backs up in my house again I will be forced to seek reparation for damages.

Your immediate attention to this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Robert Powell Owner (39 Elmwood Court)

Robert Powell 108 Royal Court Georgetown KY 40324 August 13, 2007

Mr. Charles Hungler, Jr. Pres. Ridgelea Investments, Inc. 11264 Sebring Drive Cincinnati OH 45240

Dear Mr. Hungler:

I have received your response wherein you deny that your firm is responsible for the blocked sewage line located at 39 Elmwood Court, which I had to pay to repair. I have reviewed the filings with the Public Service Commission, which states that the utility is responsible for the maintenance of that portion of the sewer lines installed by the utility. Your firm failed to maintain the line, which subsequently caused the sewage to backup in my house.

I again request that you reimburse me for the repair cost of \$110.00. Failure to do so will force me to seek legal action. Your immediate attention to this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Robert Powell Owner (39 Elmwood Court, Frankfort, KY)

Cc: Public Service Commission

Robert Powell 108 Royal Court Georgetown KY 40324 January 22, 2009

Mr. Charles Hungler, Jr. Pres. Ridgelea Investments, Inc. 11264 Sebring Drive Cincinnati OH 45240

Dear Mr. Hungler:

As a follow-up to our past conversation please find enclosed an invoice in the amount of \$ 160.00 for the blocked sewage line at my property located at 39 Elmwood Court, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601. The person you sent to unblock the lines found a blockage by tree roots in the main sewer line past the junction box located on my property. As you are aware, this is the second time this blockage in the main line has caused a backup of sewage in my house. I have not yet completed repairs of the damage inside the house. Cost associated with this repair will be forwarded in the future. I have paid the attached invoice to ensure I maintain good credit with the plumber. I request that you reimburse me for the cost associated with the blockage in your main sewer line. I will expect payment of the plumber's invoice within 30 days.

Your immediate attention to this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Robert Powell Owner (39 Elmwood Court, Frankfort, KY)

Cc: Public Service Commission

Robert Powell 108 Royal Court Georgetown KY 40324 January 22, 2009

Kentucky Public Service Commission Consumer Division P.O. Box 615, 211 Sower Building Frankfort, Kentucky 40324-0615

To Whom It May Concern:

Please find enclosed correspondence that I have sent to Ridgelea Investments regarding their sewer service in the Edgewood Subdivision located in Franklin County, Kentucky. I own property at 39 Elmwood Court, Frankfort, Kentucky and was required to have my sewer line unclogged as a result a clogged main sewer line. This is the second time main line sewage has backed up inside my property. I would formally request that your agency take appropriate action to provide public health protection from improperly maintained waste treatment systems.

Your assistance in this matter would be appreciated.

Sincerely,

Robert Powell Owner of 39 Elmwood Court

Robert Powell 108 Royal Court Georgetown KY 40324 July 1, 2009

Mr. Charles Hungler, Jr. Pres. Ridgelea Investments, Inc. 11264 Sebring Drive Cincinnati OH 45240

Dear Mr. Hungler:

Please find enclosed an invoice in the amount of \$160.00 for the blocked sewage line at my property located at 39 Elmwood Court, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601. As you are aware, this is the second time this blockage in the main line has caused a backup of sewage in my house. I request that you reimburse me for this cost associated with the blockage in your main sewer line. I have completed repairs to my property at my own expense. This is your second notice to pay this invoice.

Your immediate attention to this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Robert Powell Owner (39 Elmwood Court, Frankfort, KY)



I THE TOWN	CHARLES ITANGLER, JA.	PRIDCERED INVESTMENTS, THE	とし ショー・・・・・	Х 404 NUME 1 4000 00 01/05/00 КИЛОСКИСС ТИМЕ ТХР 70 86ND КИЛОСКИСА ИNVESTMENTS 1NC 0106 V NORTH BEND RD CINCHNNATH OH 45004-2000	RETURN TO SENDER http:///////////////////////////////////	
	CHARLES	771 DGELEN	1/264	CINCI	4032409195	
Mr Robert Powell 108 Royal Ct. Georgetown KY 40324-9185						

-